>

A STUDY ON THE REVENUE DERIVED FROM ELECTRONIC BANKING: THE EFFECTS
TOWARDS FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE OF COMMERCIAL BANKS IN MALAYSIA

HARTINI BINTI SAHAR

2015140279

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

KOTA KINABALU, SABAH

JUNE 2018



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, thanks to Almighty Allah SWT for giving me strength, perseverance and ability
to understand and complete this research study. Without His blessings, I could not complete

this report.

| also admire the help and guidance of Dr. Rozita @ Uji Mohammed, Deputy Rector,
Bahagian Penyelidikan, Jaringan Industri, Masyarakat & Alumni UiTM Sabah who also acts
as our advisor in completing this project paper. Thank you Dr. for all the lesson, guidelines

and advices you give to us.

I am also thankful to my parents and my fiancé as they always give both moral and financial
support to me in my study especially during the time |1 completing this project paper. Thank

you so much for them for their praying and motivation to me.

Besides that, not forgotten also to all my beloved friends especially my partner of advisee
under Dr. Rozita’s supervision who always sharing the knowledge and advises during the
period of completing this project paper. Thank you also to the rest of my friends for their

support and willingness to share information with me.

Last but not least, I am also thankful to all the parties who directly and indirectly involved in

the completion of this project paper.



TABLE OF CONTENTS
TITLE PAGE
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
LETTER OF SUBMISSION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF DIAGRAMS
LIST OF TABLES
ABSTRACT
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.0 Introduction
1.1 Background of study
1.1.1 Electronic Banking
1.1.2 Financial Performance of Commercial Banks
1.1.3 Internet Banking and Financial Performance
1.1.4 Benefits and Challenges of Adoption of E-banking
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Research objectives
1.4 Scope of study
1.5 Significance of study
1.6 Limitations of study
1.7 Summary
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Introduction

2.1 Theoretical framework

V-Vil

viii

viii

8-11

12

12

13-14

14

15

16

16-20



2.1.1 Technology Acceptance Model
2.1.2 Types of Electronic Banking
2.2 Empirical Evidence
2.2.1 The Overall Effect of Electronic Banking towards Financial performance
2.2.2 The Effect of Internet Banking towards Financial performance
2.2.3 The Effect of Mobile Banking towards Financial performance
2.2.4 The Effect of Automated teller machines towards Financial performance
2.3 Conceptual framework
2.4 Research Hypotheses
2.5 Research Questions
2.6 Summary of Literature Review
CHAPTER 3: DATA AND METHODOLOGY
3.0 Introduction
3.1 Data collection
3.2 Multiple linear regressions
3.3 Data Analysis Techniques
3.3.1 Descriptive Statistics
3.3.2 Unit Root Test
3.3.2.1 Levin-Lin-Chu Test
3.3.3 Pearson Product Moment Correlation
3.3.4 Breusch-Pagan Lagrance Multiplier Test
3.3.5 Hauman Test
3.3 6 Modified Wald Test
3.3.7 Variance Inflation Factor Test

3.3.8 FGLS Test

Vi

16-17

17-20

20-27

20-23

23-24

24-26

26-27

27

28

29

29-30

31

31-32

33

34-38

34

34

35

35

36-37

37

37

38

38



ABSTRACT

Financial performance is an important element in measuring the stability of commercial
banks in Malaysia. As to ensure that the commercial banks particularly conventional banks
achieve the desired performance, it is important to determine the revenue of conventional
commercial banks correctly. This study aims to investigate how the revenue generated from
electronic banking can affects the financial performance of commercial banks by choosing 17
conventional commercial banks in Malaysia which consist of domestic commercial banks and
foreign commercial banks as a study sample. As dependent variable, financial performance
was indicated by Return on asset (ROA) meanwhile the revenue generated from electronic
banking was indicated by revenue generated from Internet banking (IB), revenue generated
from Mobile banking (MB) and revenue generated from Automated teller machines (ATM).
The study period was from 2007 to 2016. Multiple linear regressions were used as to
determine the relationship between the independent variables and dependent variable. Based
from the result, it shows that revenue generated from Mobile banking and ATM does have

significant positive relationship with their financial performance.



