

A STUDY ON THE REVENUE DERIVED FROM ELECTRONIC BANKING: THE EFFECTS TOWARDS FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE OF COMMERCIAL BANKS IN MALAYSIA

HARTINI BINTI SAHAR

2015140279

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

KOTA KINABALU, SABAH

JUNE 2018

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, thanks to Almighty Allah SWT for giving me strength, perseverance and ability to understand and complete this research study. Without His blessings, I could not complete this report.

I also admire the help and guidance of Dr. Rozita @ Uji Mohammed, Deputy Rector, Bahagian Penyelidikan, Jaringan Industri, Masyarakat & Alumni UiTM Sabah who also acts as our advisor in completing this project paper. Thank you Dr. for all the lesson, guidelines and advices you give to us.

I am also thankful to my parents and my fiancé as they always give both moral and financial support to me in my study especially during the time I completing this project paper. Thank you so much for them for their praying and motivation to me.

Besides that, not forgotten also to all my beloved friends especially my partner of advisee under Dr. Rozita's supervision who always sharing the knowledge and advises during the period of completing this project paper. Thank you also to the rest of my friends for their support and willingness to share information with me.

Last but not least, I am also thankful to all the parties who directly and indirectly involved in the completion of this project paper.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE	i
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK	ii
LETTER OF SUBMISSION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v-vii
LIST OF DIAGRAMS	viii
LIST OF TABLES	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.0 Introduction	1
1.1 Background of study	1-8
1.1.1 Electronic Banking	4-6
1.1.2 Financial Performance of Commercial Banks	6-7
1.1.3 Internet Banking and Financial Performance	7-8
1.1.4 Benefits and Challenges of Adoption of E-banking	8
1.2 Problem statement	8-11
1.3 Research objectives	12
1.4 Scope of study	12
1.5 Significance of study	13-14
1.6 Limitations of study	14
1.7 Summary	15
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0 Introduction	16
2.1 Theoretical framework	16-20

2.1.1 Technology Acceptance Model	16-17
2.1.2 Types of Electronic Banking	17-20
2.2 Empirical Evidence	20-27
2.2.1 The Overall Effect of Electronic Banking towards Financial pe	erformance 20-23
2.2.2 The Effect of Internet Banking towards Financial performance	23-24
2.2.3 The Effect of Mobile Banking towards Financial performance	24-26
2.2.4 The Effect of Automated teller machines towards Financial per	rformance 26-27
2.3 Conceptual framework	27
2.4 Research Hypotheses	28
2.5 Research Questions	29
2.6 Summary of Literature Review	29-30
CHAPTER 3: DATA AND METHODOLOGY	
3.0 Introduction	31
3.1 Data collection	31-32
3.2 Multiple linear regressions	33
3.3 Data Analysis Techniques	34-38
3.3.1 Descriptive Statistics	34
3.3.2 Unit Root Test	34
3.3.2.1 Levin-Lin-Chu Test	35
3.3.3 Pearson Product Moment Correlation	35
3.3.4 Breusch-Pagan Lagrance Multiplier Test	36-37
3.3.5 Hauman Test	37
3.3 6 Modified Wald Test	37
3.3.7 Variance Inflation Factor Test	38
3.3.8 FGLS Test	38

ABSTRACT

Financial performance is an important element in measuring the stability of commercial banks in Malaysia. As to ensure that the commercial banks particularly conventional banks achieve the desired performance, it is important to determine the revenue of conventional commercial banks correctly. This study aims to investigate how the revenue generated from electronic banking can affects the financial performance of commercial banks by choosing 17 conventional commercial banks in Malaysia which consist of domestic commercial banks and foreign commercial banks as a study sample. As dependent variable, financial performance was indicated by Return on asset (ROA) meanwhile the revenue generated from electronic banking was indicated by revenue generated from Internet banking (IB), revenue generated from Mobile banking (MB) and revenue generated from Automated teller machines (ATM). The study period was from 2007 to 2016. Multiple linear regressions were used as to determine the relationship between the independent variables and dependent variable. Based from the result, it shows that revenue generated from Mobile banking and ATM does have significant positive relationship with their financial performance.